



Dodson and Horrell Pony Club Quiz 2025 Area 7 Competition Hosted by The Wheatland Hunt Branch Sunday 9th March 2025

Venue: Edgmond Village Hall, Shrewsbury Road, Edgmond, TF10 8HU What3Words: ///sprain.mealtime.roughest

Secretary – Hannah Wiliams email: <u>wheatland@pcuk.org</u> Tel: 07540 770268

Entries via: Horse events www.horse-events.co.uk

Entry Fees: £40 per team (+ non-refundable booking fee). Clubs may enter more than 1 team per Section

Closing Date for Entries: Midnight on Friday 28th February 2025

EVERY TEAM ENTERED MUST BRING A VOLUNTEER TO HELP ON THE DAY

Mini Section – 9.30am arrival for 10am start (Mini quiz rounds should be finished by 12pm)

- Teams to consist of four members
- Ages to be 10 years and under on the 1st January 2025
- One member to be 8 years and under on the 1st January 2025

Junior/Senior Section – 12.30pm arrival for 1.00pm start

- Teams to consist of four members and must have
- Two members to be aged 14 years and under on the 1st January 2025
- Two members to be of any age under 25 years on the 1st January 2025

Quiz Final Information

• The Dodson and Horrell National Quiz Final will take place on the 4th May 2025 at Sheffield Wednesday Football Stadium.

General Information

Facilities: There will be parking and toilets on site. Refreshments offered will be tea, coffee, squash and cakes. Attendees are welcome to bring their own food but please take all your rubbish home with you.

Competition Format:

- 6 Rounds of Mini questions that will be based on the Care and Riding sections of the E, D and D+ Pony Club Tests and Mini Horsemanship Achievement Badges.
- 8 Rounds of Junior/Senior questions to be based on the Care and Riding sections of the C, C+ and B Pony Club Tests, and Achievement Badges.
- Format will include question-based rounds, activity games, identification games and word games.
- Teams will move around the venue; each round will be on a different section of the quiz.

Competition Rules:

- The competition will be run under the Horsemanship Rulebook 2025.
- The decision of the judges and official scorers is final.
- No entry fee will be refunded after the closing date, Midnight on Friday 28th February 2025.
- All teams can be made up with one member only who has also competed at another level in this year's competition provided they are eligible. Complete teams may not compete at more than one level.
- All teams must appoint a Team Manager with whom the organisers will issue all communication before, and in the event of qualification, after the event.
- Dress Code Competitors should be dressed appropriately to represent their branch or centre. Pony Club sweatshirt/polo shirt/jacket and comfortable trousers and footwear are expected.
- A volunteer will be needed from each Branch/Centre team attending to officiate over a station. Please provide the name and contact details of that person.
- If a Branch or Centre withdraws a team or individual prior to the closing date for a competition, a full refund of entry fees will be made, less an administration charge. Withdrawals after the closing date for a competition will not be refunded
- The Landowners, Organising Committee and Officials will not be responsible for any accidents or damage to persons or property arising from any cause whatsoever connected to this competition. Persons attending do so at their own risk.
- The organisers of this event have taken all reasonable precautions to ensure the health & safety of everyone present at this event. For these measures to be effective, everyone must take all reasonable precautions to avoid and prevent accidents. They must obey the instructions of the organisers and all officials and stewards.
- By entering this competition, competitors and their guardians give permission for any photographic and/or film or TV footage taken of persons taking part in this event to be used and published in any media whatsoever for editorial purposes, press information or advertising by or on behalf of The Pony Club and/or official sponsors of The Pony Club
- For full details on eligibility and further information about the quiz please refer to te pony club website https://pcuk.org/dh-quiz/